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590 
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1950 Y., 1953, 1954 
(2)also; penny, 1933, 1948, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1956. 
Mostly with full original mint red, nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (11) 

$50

591 
George V-Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, two dates sets, missing 
1923, in press-in albums (2). A few with mint red, generally 
better than average, fine-uncirculated. (122)

$300

592 
George V - Elizabeth II, date sets, 1914 - 1936 incomplete, 
1938 - 1964Y, missing 1945, 1951. In a Dansco Supreme 
album. Fine - uncirculated. (46)

$150

593 
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, missing 1923, two sets in 
Dansco press-in albums. Very good - uncirculated. (122)

$100

Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS

SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS

 

594*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Rim bruises otherwise 
well struck extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$900

 

595*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Rim bruises and two 
scratches on obverse field otherwise well struck up, nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000

 

596*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

 

597*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Nearly very fine/ very
fine.

$500

 

598* 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Surface marked otherwise 
extremely fine with mint bloom within the legends, rare in
this condition.

$1,000
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599*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Surface marked, nearly 
extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,000

 

600* 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Good very fine and
rare. 

$1,500

 

601*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Some mint bloom with 
minor friction, extremely fine and rare.

$1,600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1356) 

 

602*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Very fine/ good very
fine.

$500

603 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861 and 1866. Fine; good 
fine. (2) 

$350

604 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863 and 1864. Nearly fine;
good fine. (2) 

$350

 

605*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Some mint bloom, 
extremely fine or better.

$1,500

 

606*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

 

607*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Good very fine/ nearly
extremely fine.

$750

 

608*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Full frosty mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated.

$1,200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 1261) 

 

609*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly uncirculated with 
proof-like mirror fields.

$1,200

 

610*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Extremely fine/ good
extremely fine.

$1,250

 

611*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly extremely fine.

$750
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612*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly extremely fine.

$350

613 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Fine. 

$140

614 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Very good.

$140

 

615*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Contact marks otherwise 
nearly extremely fine.

$600

 

616*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good very fine.

$350

Ex Pacific Coast Auction Galleries, 1983 NCNA sale (lot 1820)

617 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Very fine/good very
fine.

$350

 

618*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good very fine.

$300

 

619*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Very fine/ good very
fine.

$300

620 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Fine/very fine.

$150

 

621*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Subdued frosty mint 
bloom, good extremely fine.

$1,000

622 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Extremely fine. (2) 

$900

 

623*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$750

 

624*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Extremely fine or
better. 

$640

 

625*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine.

$450

 

626*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly extremely fine.

$400

627 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine.

$250
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628 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very good - good fine. 
(4) 

$450

SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS

 

629*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Nearly very fine, an
attractive type coin and rare in this condition.

$3,000

630 
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Fair.

$120

631 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Good.

$130

 

632*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Nearly extremely fine.

$3,000

 

633*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Scratches otherwise with 
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

 

634*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Good fine.

$300

635 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864, 1866. Very good. (2)

$300

636 
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Also includes George 
V 1915 Sydney (2). First very good, others extremely fine. 
(3)

$250

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE

 

637* 
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, raised ww. Extremely fine/
good extremely fine.

$400

638 
Queen Victoria, 1872 and 1874 Melbourne. Nearly very 
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$400

639 
Queen Victoria, 1873 and 1875 Sydney. Very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2) 

$400

640 
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1878 Sydney. Extremely fine;
nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$450

641 
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine.

$160

642 
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly very fine.

$200

 

643*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne. Probably has been in a 
ring mount otherwise fine and rare.

$800

644 
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$500

 

645* 
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne. Good very fine and very
scarce. 

$600

646 
Queen Victoria, 1884 and 1885 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2) 

$450
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647 
Queen Victoria, 1885 and 1886 Sydney. Extremely fine;
good very fine. (2) 

$450

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE

 

648*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, large BP. Some mint bloom, 
extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition.

$800

649 
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (S.3858A). Nearly 
extremely fine / extremely fine.

$350

650 
Queen Victoria, 1871 small BP and 1872 Sydney. Nearly 
very fine; good very fine. (2) 

$300

651 
Queen Victoria, 1874 and 1875 Sydney. Good very fine. 
(2) 

$270

652 
Queen Victoria, 1875, 1877-9 Melbourne. Very fine - good
very fine. (4) 

$500

653 
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Very fine.

$130

654 
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Lightly toned, extremely 
fine.

$300

655 
Queen Victoria - George V, 1876, 1891 and 1896 Melbourne, 
1910 Sydney and 1918 Perth. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$600

 

656*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Sydney. Light scuff mark on cheek, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$650

 

657*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.

$350

 

658*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne, small BP (S.3857). Well 
struck, nearly uncirculated.

$450

659 
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne, small BP (S.3857). Nearly 
extremely fine.

$200

660 
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney, small BP. Very fine/good very
fine.

$150

  

 

661* 
Queen Victoria, 1880 and 1881 no BP Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2) 

$400

662 
Queen Victoria, 1881 no BP and 1882 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2) 

$360

 

663*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

664 
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250
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665* 
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.

$240

666 
Queen Victoria, 1883 and 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine
or better. (2) 

$450

667 
Queen Victoria, 1884 and 1885 Sydney. Extremely fine. 
(2) 

$400

668 
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good very fine.

$150

669 
Queen Victoria, young head, 1885 - 7 Sydney. Nearly very 
fine. (3)

$360

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 435) 

670 
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.

$250

671 
Queen Victoiria, 1886 Melbourne and Sydney. Extremely 
fine. (2)

$400

 

672*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Considerable mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated.

$400

 

 

673*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne and Sydney. 
Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$600

674 
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine.  

$150

 

675*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne, normal JEB 
(S.3867A). Surface marks otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$300

676 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne, normal JEB 
(S.3867A). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

 

677*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne. Surface 
marks otherwise uncirculated.

$200

678 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne. Surface 
marks otherwise uncirculated.

$200

679 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne. Nearly 
uncirculated.

$150

680 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne, normal JEB 
(S.3867B). Good extremely fine.

$180

681 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head 1887 Melbourne. Old red tone, 
extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$180

682 
Queen Victoria, 1887 and 1895 Melbourne, half sovereign, 
1900 Sydney. Fine. (3)

$400

683 
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne; Great Britain, half 
sovereign, 1844. Poor - very fine. (2)

$170

684 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney. Good very fine
and scarce. 

$200
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685 
Queen Victoria, 1888, 1891, 1892, 1893 Melbourne. Good 
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$700

686 
Queen Victoria, 1888 and 1891 Sydney. Very fine; good
very fine. (2)

$250

687 
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

688 
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne, 1899 Sydney. Very fine
- extremely fine. (2) 

$240

689 
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated/ 
uncirculated. 

$200

690 
Queen Victoria, 1889 and 1890 Sydney (S.3868B). Extremely 
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

691 
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney, 1891 Melbourne, George V 
1913 Perth. Nearly very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$360

692 
Queen Victoria, 1890 and 1891 Melbourne (S.3867 B & C). 
Good extremely fine. (2)

$300

693 
Queen Victoria, 1890 Sydney. Very good.

$120

694 
Queen Victoria, 1890 (2) and 1891 Sydney, 1893 Melbourne. 
Fine - very fine. (4) 

$500

695 
Queen Victoria, 1891 and 1897 Melbourne. Nearly very 
fine. (2) 

$250

696 
Queen Victoria, 1891 and 1892 Sydney. Extremley fine/good
extremely fine. (2)

$300

697 
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Good extremely fine/
nearly uncirculated.

$200

698 
Queen Victoria, old head 1893 Melbourne; George V, 1915 
Perth. Very fine; uncirculated. (2)

$220

699 
Queen Victoria, 1893 (2) and 1895 Melbourne. Good - very 
fine. (3)

$400

700 
Queen Victoria, 1895 Melbourne. Full mint bloom, 
uncirculated.

$220

701 
Queen Victoria, 1897 Melbourne and 1899 Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$300

 

702*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Extremely fine.

$400

703 
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Surface marks on obverse 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$150

704 
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney, 1900 Melbourne, 1901 Perth. 
Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3) 

$400

705 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, 1900 and 1901 Melbourne, 
1900 Sydney. Very good - very fine. (3)

$400

706 
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Good very fine.

$140

707 
Queen Victoria - George V, 1900 and 1904 Sydney, 1913 
London. Very fine; nearly extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. 
(3) 

$360

708 
Edward VII, 1902-6, 1908, 1910 Melbourne. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (7) 

$850

709 
Edward VII, 1902-4, 1907, 1909 Perth. Fine-extremely 
fine. (5) 

$600

710 
Edward VII, 1902-8 Sydney. Fine - uncirculated. (7) 

$850

711 
Edward VII - George V, 1903, 1925 and 1926 (2) Melbourne, 
half sovereign, 1909 Melbourne. Very good - very fine. (5)

$550



37

712 
Edward VII, 1903 Perth and 1908 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$240

713 
Edward VII, 1903 (2), 1904 Perth, 1905 and 1906 
Melbourne. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$600

714 
Edward VII, 1904, 1909 and 1910 Sydney. Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (3)

$360

715 
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne. Extremely fine.

$130

716 
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne, 1909 Sydney. Very fine, good
very fine. (2)

$260

717 
Edward VII, 1907 and 1909 Melbourne, 1910 Perth. Very 
fine. (3)

$360

718 
Edward VII - George V, 1910 Perth, 1925 Melbourne. Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$260

719 
Edward VII - George V, 1910 and 1911 Sydney. (2)

$240

720 
George V, 1911 Melbourne; small head, 1930 Perth. Very 
fine; good extremely fine. (2) 

$250

721 
George V, 1911, 1912 and 1915 Sydney. Extremely fine.
(3)

$360

722 
George V, 1912 and 1925 Sydney. Extremely fine. (2)

$250

723 
George V, 1912, 1915 (2), 1916 Sydney. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4) 

$500

724 
George V, 1914 and 1918 Perth. Extremely fine. (2)

$250

725 
George V, 1916, 1923 and 1925 Melbourne. Good extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (3) 

$390

726 
George V, 1919 Perth, 1925 Melbourne. Uncirculated. (2) 

$250

 

727*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Graffiti scratches on reverse
otherwise well struck nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 586)

728 
George V, 1925 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.

$350

729 
George V, 1925 Perth. Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$300

 

730*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$2,500

731 
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.

$500

732 
George V, 1927 Perth. Surface marks on obverse otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.

$400

 

733*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Extremely fine.

$4,000

734 
George V, 1928 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.

$250

735 
George V, 1928 Perth. Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$220

736 
George V, small head type, 1931 Perth. Uncirculated. 

$150

737 
George V,  small  head type,  1931 Perth.  Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150
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738 
Queen Victoria - George V, Prestige sovereign collection, 
includes 1885 M (young head), 1886S (shield reverse), 1892 
S (Jubilee head), 1931 P (small head). Very fine - extremely
fine. (7)

$1,000

739 
Elizabeth II, Perth mint, prestige gold sovereign collection, 
containing 1918P gold sovereign, cased. Extremely fine.

$140

740 
George V, 1912 Perth. Also various silver coins including 
crown 1937, florins 1927 Canberra (3), shilling 1912, U.S.A
Morgan dollar 1899 O and bag of later travellers small 
change, all in Perth jewellers card box, sovereign in a clip 
pouch. Fair - uncirculated. (34)

$150

IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS

741 
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Good fine.

$150

742 
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne; Jubilee head, 1887 and 
1891 (no JEB) Sydney. Very good - nearly very fine. (3)

$250

743 
Queen Victoria, 1880 and 1886 Sydney. Good - fine. (2)

$170

 

744*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$1,100
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985.

 

745*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good fine and rare.

$400

 

746*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne small close 
J.E.B (S.3870A). Good extremely fine.

$800
Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 1355)

 

747*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney, wide spaced 
J.E.B. (S.3871). Good very fine.

$500

748 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney. Fine.

$100

 

749*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/ good
extremely fine.

$750

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 596)

750 
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Also 1892 London. Good 
very fine; fine. (2) 

$120

 

751* 
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Good very fine.

$350

752 
Edward VII, 1903 and 1908 Sydney. Fine - good very fine.
(2)

$150

753 
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Very fine.

$150

754 
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Very fine.

$120

755 
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney, 1900 Melbourne. 
Very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$200

756 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, 1896 Melbourne, 1902 and 
1906 Sydney. Good - fine. (3)

$200

757 
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Hairline scratch on obverse 
otherwise good very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$200
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758 
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Very fine and scarce.

$200

759 
Edward VII, 1906, 1907, 1908 Melbourne. First fine, others
extremely fine. (3)

$300

760 
Edward VII, 1906, Sydney, George V, 1911 Perth, 1914 
Sydney. Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$270

761 
Edward VII, 1906 Sydney. Also Queen Victoria 1900 
London. Very fine; has been mounted otherwise fine. (2)

$150

762 
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

763 
Edward VII, 1908 and 1910 Sydney. The second bent 
otherwise very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$180

764 
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne; also George V, shilling, 1927. 
Very good;  nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100

765 
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Vey fine.

$80

766 
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. George V, 1915 Sydney. Very 
fine; good fine. (2)

$150

767 
George V, 1912 and 1915 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

768 
George V, 1912 and 1915 Sydney. The second with scuff 
marks otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$160

769 
George V, 1912 and 1916 Sydney. Fine - very fine. (2)

$160

770 
George V, 1914 and 1915 Sydney, 1915 Melbourne. Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$300

771 
George V, 1915 Sydney. Uncirculated. (2) 

$140

772 
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$240

773 
George V, 1915 Sydney. Extremely fine.

$70

PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA

 

774*
German New Guinea, proof five mark, 1894A. Beautiful 
iridescent toned brilliant proof, FDC and very rare.

$12,000

 

775*
German New Guinea, proof two mark, 1894A. Brilliant, 
FDC and very rare,

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 1491)

 

776*
German New Guinea, two mark, 1894 A. Rim nick 10 o’ 
clock on reverse otherwise good very fine.

$400

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection. 

 

777*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Full original mint 
bloom, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3377) 
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778*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894 A. Nearly extremely 
fine.

$250

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection. 

 

779*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Toned, good very 
fine.

$240

 

780*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Full mint bloom, 
brilliant uncirculated/uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3382) 

 

781*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Extremely fine.

$350

 

782*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Reverse with rim 
flaw at 4 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine.

$350

783 
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Very fine.

$200

784 
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Very fine.

$200

785 
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Nearly very fine.

$150

786 
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894 A, silver plated 
copper two pfennig, 1894A. The first has been mounted in
centre of obverse, second with reverse edge knocks or cuts, 
fine. (2) 

$80

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection.

 

787*
German New Guinea, proof ten pfennig 1894 A. Nearly full 
mint red, FDC and very rare.

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 970) 

788 
German New Guinea, ten pfennig, 1894 A. Traces of mint 
red, extremely fine.

$100

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection. 

 

789*
German New Guinea, proof two pfennig, 1894A. Mostly 
red nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$750

Ex Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 970) 

 

790*
German New Guinea, proof one pfennig, 1894A. Mostly 
red, nearly FDC and very rare. 

$750

Ex Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 970).

791 
German New Guinea, Hotel Minich Cafe Royal N.Vaki, 
token for 5 M(ark), in brass, 23mm. Fine.

$30

The attribution not verified.
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792*
Territory of New Guinea, George V, pattern or proof only 
penny and halfpenny 1929, in cupro - nickel, as struck by 
the Melbourne Mint. Toned uncirculated and rare. (2)

$1,500

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection (purchased from Spink Australia in 1977).

793 
Territory of New Guinea, 1935 - 1945, three sets, one in 
Supreme album, missing one 1936 and one 1938 penny, also 
Tul Tul and Luluai badges in copper by Amor. Papua New 
Guinea, various issues 1975 - 1978, many brilliant, one toea 
to ten kina, includes 1975 kina with off centre punched hole 
and Australia fifty cents 1966 (10), most in navy blue plastic
album. Very fine - uncirculated. (185)

$180

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection. 

794 
Territory of New Guinea, shillings, 1935, 1936, 1938, 1945 
(50 sets); also single Papua New Guinea proofs. Very good 
- FDC. (201)

$230

795 
Territory of New Guinea, George V shillings 1936 (200), 
George VI, 1945 (40). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (240) 

$240

796 
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings. 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (320) 

$300

797 
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings. 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (553) 

$500

798 
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings. 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (600) 

$600

799 
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings. 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (960) 

$900

reduction

800*
Papua New Guinea, Village Constable medallion in bronze 
(83mm x 69mm) with loop mount either side, holed (5mm) 
near bottom edge, mounted on a wooden paddle (350mm 
in length) with VONA BUBUNA hand printed in red. Very 
fine.

$2,500

801 
Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975-77, 1981 (2), mint set 
1977. Uncirculated- FDC. (6)

$100

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection.

802 
Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1975; proof ten kina, 1975 
(4); Australia, mint five dollars,1988, 1990; ten dollars, 1982
(3). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

NEW  ZEALAND

803 
George V, halfcrown, 1934; florin, 1933; George VI, florin,
1937. Toned, extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$130

804 
George V, sixpence, 1933, 1934; George VI, shilling, 1945, 
1946. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4) 

$140

805 
George VI, crown, 1949 (4); halfcrown, 1940 Centennial 
(2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$50

806 
George VI, crown 1949, sixpence 1942; tokens (A19, A326, 
A359, A376, A.590, A672). Fine - toned uncirculated. (8) 

$90
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807 
George VI, penny, 1940, 1944; halfpenny, 1942; Elizabeth 
II, halfpenny, 1955. Mostly full mint red, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4) 

$110

808 
Elizabeth II, penny, 1956, type I (strapless) obverse die, 
(KM.24.1). Traces of mint bloom, extremely fine and
scarce. 

$200

809 
George V -Elizabeth II, crown to halfpenny incomplete date 
sets in Dansco press-in albums (4) missing 1935 threepence 
plus New Guinea set 1935-45 in press-in album. Very good 
- extremely fine. (approx 250)

$150

810 
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933 - 1955, halfpenny - crown, 
assorted dates including threepence, 1942 ‘one dot’, 
halfcrowns, 1940 (2), crowns, 1949, 1953 (2); also Fiji, 
florin, 1937, 1943. Very fine - uncirculated. (74)

$200

811 
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933 - 1964, halfpenny - sixpence 
date set, incomplete in two albums; mint sets, 1970, 1974, 
1975, also part sets; proof crown, 1973; mint crown, 1967 
(2), 1969, 1974 (3). Albums torn at spine, very good - FDC. 
(169)

$100

812 
George V - George VI, 1933 - 1946, assorted dates, 
threepence - halfcrowns, weight 2.4 kilos. Good - very fine.
(304)

$400

813 
George V - Elizabeth II, generally higher grade pre-decimal 
coin sets in “Bertrand” albums, halfpennies complete from 
1940-1965 (most with lustre), threepence complete from 
1933-1965 (including 1935), sixpence complete from 
1933-1965, florins (two sets) complete from 1933-1965,
halfcrowns complete from 1933-1963. Fine - uncirculated. 
(6)

$120

814 
Elizabeth II, crown, cased 1953 (4); 1965 balloted set with 
card (case toned); mint sets: 1965 pink label (20), 1965 green 
label (9), 1965 blue label (3), 1967 blue label (6); cased 
dollars: 1967 (11), 1967 (4), 1974 games (6); Australia: 
1980 proof set (with foams), 1989 mint set, 1924 1/2d to 
2/- average condition set (private issue), 1988 Bi-Centenary 
cupro-nickel school medal; British uncirculated crowns: 1953 
cased (2); 1960, 1965 Churchill (4), 1972 (2), 1977 (2); 
British mint sets 1990 & 1991; 1984 Los Angeles Olympics 
cased nickel medal. Very good - uncirculated. (82)

$150

815 
George VI - Elizabeth II, in dated and numbered envelopes, 
threepences: 1933 (45), 1934 (33), 1936 (22), 1937 (26), 
1939 (28), 1940 (18), 1941 (4), 1942 (32), 1943 (58), 1944 
(48), 1945 (47), 1946 (84), 1947 (92), 1948 (35), 1950 (12), 
1951 (21), 1952 (163), 1953 (27), 1954 (33), 1955 (47), 
1956 (87), 1957 (98), 1958 (47), 1959 (42), 1960 (53), 1961 
(64), 1962 (52), 1963 (72), 1964 (100), 1965 (60); sixpences: 
1934 (12); 1935 (5), 1936 (10), 1937 (10), 1939 (6), 1940 
(16), 1942 (8), 1943 (12), 1944 (11), 1945 (16), 1946 (10), 
1947 (13), 1948 (16), 1950 (11), 1951 (13), 1952 (20), 1953 
(16), 1954 (10), 1955 (16), 1956 (14), 1957 (16), 1958 (17), 
1959 (16), 1960 (22), 1961 (18), 1962 (21), 1963 (26), 1964 
(36), 1965 (55). Very good - uncirculated. (2033)

$170

816 
George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1940 (55), 1954 (44), 
1955 (44). The key dates, generally fine - very fine. (143) 

$100

817 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1953, 1971, 1972, 1976 - 1979, 
1980 (2). 1971 with crack in bottom right corner of case, 
FDC. (9)

$170

818 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969, 1972, 1973, 1975, 1977, 1979, 
1980 - 2001. FDC. (27)

$300

819 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1971 - 1984, 1986, 1987, 1988, 
1989. First set with crack in plastic case, FDC. (18)

$200

820 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1975, 1978, 1979, 1980, silver dollar 
series, 1990, proof silver dollar; 1983, mint sets, 1967, 1969, 
1984. Includes British proof sets, 1970 (2), 1983, Fiji mint 
set, 1978, Singapore and Indonesia coin sets (2). Uncirculated 
- FDC. (15)

$150

821 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990 five coin silver set, 1990 - 1999. 
FDC. (11)

$350

822 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 2000 - 2005. FDC. (6)

$500

823 
Elizabeth II, mint sets 1965 (2), 1967, 1968 (2), 1969 (4), 
1970 (4), 1971 (2), 1972 (2), 1973 (2), 1974 - 1979, 1980 
(2), 1981, 1982, 1983 (2), 1984 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988, 1990, 
1993, 1994, 1996, including polished standard specimen sets 
cased. Uncirculated. (40)

$300
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part

824*
Elizabeth II, mint set, 2000, containing matte finish silver five
dollars  struck with Solomon Islands obverse die in error. In 
pack of issue, uncirculated and extremely rare. 

$750

825 
Elizabeth II, mint set, 2000, with error five dollars as previous
lot. Uncirculated and extremely rare. 

$750

826 
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 2000, with error five dollars as
previous two lots. Uncirculated and extremely rare. (2) 

$1,500

827 
Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred and fifty dollars, 1990.
(KM.77). In case of issue, FDC.

$250

828 
Elizabeth II, silver sport series, 1990, five coin silver proof
set, 1990, proof silver twenty dollars, 1995, 1997, prooffive
dollars, 1993, 1995, proof silver one dollars,, 1983, 1986, 
1992 (piedfort), proof piedfort twenty cents, 1995; mint 
sets, 1967, 1968, mint silver one dollars, 1972 (2), 1974 
(3). Uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$220

829 
Elizabeth II, proof dollars, Coat of Arms issues, 1972 (2), 
1973 (2), 1975, 1976 (3), 1979 (3), commemorative issues, 
1974, 1977 (2), 1978 (2), 1980 (2), 1981, 1982, 1983 (2) 
(KM.52a), 1983 (KM.53a), 1984, 1986 (KM.56a), 1986 
(KM.57a), 1987, 1988, 1990, Celebration of Sport Silver 
Dollar Series, piedfort 1992, case damaged. FDC. (30)

$250

830 
Elizabeth II, proof piedfort twenty cents, 1995; proof five
dollars, 1993 (KM.85a), 1994 (KM.96), 1995 (KM.92, 93), 
1996 (KM.97a, 99, 102[2]), 1997 (KM.103, 106a), 1998 
(KM.107a, 113), 1999 (KM.115, 123), 2000 (KM.125a), 
2001 (KM.128a), 2002 Dolphin, 2003 Kokopu, 2004 Taiko, 
2005 Penguin; ten dollars, 1998 (KM.114a, 124a), 2000 
(KM.122); twenty dollars, 1995 (KM.100); proof set five
dollars, 1998, Pride of New Zealand four coin set. FDC. 
(25)

$400

831 
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1967, 1969 (6), 1970 (6), 1971 
(6), 1972 (4), 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 
1979 (2), 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 (4), 1986 (3), 1987, 1988 
including commemorative issue; five dollars, 1993, 1996,
1992 Expo four coin set; ten dollars, 1996. Uncirculated. 
(50)

$120

832 
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1971 (19); ten cents, 1971 (3), twenty
cents, 1971 (3), all Canberra mint type. Uncirculated and 
scarce. (25) 

$200

833 
Elizabeth II, one cent, 1967 (40), 1973 (50), 1974 (97), 1975 
(50), 1985 (50), 1986 (50), 1987 (3); two cents, 1967 (30), 
1973 (4), 1982 (66), 1983 (38), 1985 (4), 1987 (11); five
cents, 1967 (11), 1970, 1972 (2), 1978, 1982 (5), 1985 (29), 
1986 (3), 1987; ten cents, 1967 (11), 1973 (7), 1975 (6), 
1977 (2), 1978 (5), 1979, 1980, 1982 (4), 1983 (3), 1985, 
1987 (2); twenty cents, 1967 (10), 1973 (3), 1975 (2), 1976, 
1979, 1982 (26), 1984, 1985 (6), 1986 (31), 1987 (7), 1990; 
fifty cents, 1967 (6), 1972 (2), 1973 (6), 1974, 1975, 1976,
1980 (2), 1982, 1984 (2), 1985 (6), 1986, 1987; Australian 
mint rolls, one cent, 1981 (2), two cents, 1981 (2), five cents,
1981. Uncirculated. (713) 

$150

834 
Swimming, award neck badge, (British stock medal) reverse 
inscribed “Isaac Joll Broad/ Champion Swimmer/ New 
Plymouth/ 1882/ R.C.H”. Also Surf Life Saving Association 
of Australia Inter - Cities Championship in gilt bronze 
(52mm) 1973 (cased) and an enamelled brass brooch 
mounted Royal Household badge said to have been worn 
by a cook, Miss Florence Foster, in Glamis Castle, Scotland. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  
TOKENS

 

835*
Abrahams, Lewis, Hobart Town halfpenny, 1855 (A.2). 
Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.

$150
Ex Strathburn (lot 2545) Collection. 

 

836*
Andrew, Jno & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13). Well 
struck with even brown glossy patina, nearly FDC.

$500

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin (lot 158 part) and Utrecht (lot 970) Collections. 
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837*
Andrew, Jno & Co., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1862 
(A.14). Beautifully struck, lilac and red, brilliant mirror fields
FDC and rare thus, probably the finest known.

$2,500

 

838*
Andrew, Jno & Co. Melbourne halfpenny, 1860 (A.16) mule 
of 1862 obverse with 1860 reverse. Even brown, good very 
fine and extremely rare, the finest known in private hands
(and better than lot 608 in sale 75).

$7,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 485). 

OUTSTANDING 'THREE MEN IN A BOAT' TOKEN

 

839*
A(ustralian) S(team) N(avigation) Co, Sydney halfpenny, 
undated, struck on a brass blank (A.26). A superb specimen, 
unmarked and sharply struck, even brown patina, good 
extremely fine and extremely rare, the finest known.

$25,000

Ex J.C. Freeman Collection (lot 285) (Spink Australia Sale 35A)

 

840*
Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42). Good very fine
and rare.

$500

Ex C.E. Pitchfork (lot 341) Collection.

 

841*
Booth, I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44). Traces of mint 
red, dull even brown patina, good extremely fine and rare
thus. 

$200

842 
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland NZ 
penny, 1871 (A.326 [2]); Butterworth, T & Co., Castlemaine 
penny, ND (A.51); Booth, I., Melbourne penny, ND (A.44); 
Crocker & Hamilton., Adelaide penny, ND (A.82); De Carle, 
Edwd & Co., Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.105); Froomes, 
W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Grundy, J.R., Ballarat 
penny, 1861 (A.155). Good - fine. (8)

$130

843 
Brickhill, Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45); 
Henry, Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226); Josephs, 
R., New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A. 309, 310); 
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town penny, undated (A.401); 
White, Thomas and Son, Westbury penny, 1855, 1857 
(A.620, 622), seven Tasmanian issues. Very good - good 
very fine. (7)

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 636)

 

844* 
Clark, Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.640). Even 
brown patina, very fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (765).
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845*
Collins & Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72). Has been 
wiped and re-toned, sharply struck extremely fine or better
and rare thus. 

$1,000

 

846*
Crocker and Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide and burra 
Burra halfpenny 1857 (A.83). Nearly full original mint 
bloom, uncirculated.

$1,200
Ex Utrecht (lot 982) Collection.

 

847*
Davey, Jas. & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90). Grey patina, 
good very fine and rare.

$1,000
Ex J.C. Freeman (lot 604) Collection. 

 

848*
Dease, E.F., Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100) a proof 
striking like the mules. Toned with red, nearly FDC and very 
rare thus, one of the finest known.

$2,500

Ex K. Frost (lot 458 part) Collection and the Utrecht (lot 985) Collection.

849 
DeCarle, E. & Co, Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.103); Flavelle 
Bros & Co., Sydney and Brisbane penny, undated (A.125); 
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.243); Hyde, 
Robert & Co., Melbourne penny 1857 and halfpenny 1857, 
1861 (A.281, 283, 287). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$120
Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 649)

 

850*
Dixon, James, Wangaratta penny, 1862 (A.112). Attractive 
red and brown patina, minimal die rust for an early restrike, 
good extremely fine and very rare.

$7,500

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 384) Collection.

 

851*
Forsaith, T.S.,, Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131). Hints of 
original red, good extremely fine and rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 606).

 

852*
Friedman, I., Hobart penny, 1857 (A.133). Beautifully 
toned with full original red and brown mint bloom, FDC 
and rare thus.

$1,500

Ex Utrecht (lot 992) Collection.

 

853*
Gourlay, T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.150). 
Nearly very fine and scarce.

$450

Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 674).
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854*
Hall, Henry J., Christchurch kangaroo and emu mule penny, 
undated (A.160). Traces of mint red, reddish blue brown 
uncirculated and very rare.

$7,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 658) and A. Sutherland (lot 757) 
Collection.

 

855*
Hall, Henry J., Christchurch mule halfpenny, undated 
(A.162) muled with Lipman Levy’s reverse. Toned, nearly 
FDC and rare.

$2,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 680)

 

856*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch mule halfpenny, undated (P.163) 
muled with E.F.Dease obverse. Toned, good extremely fine
and rare.

$2,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 34 (lot 465)

 

857*
Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney halfpenny, 1857 (A.193). Brilliant 
full mint red, FDC and probably the finest known.

$500

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin and Strathburn (lot 2675) Collections.

 

858*
Harrold Brothers, Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195). Reddish 
blue brown, good extremely fine and rare thus.

$500

 

859*
Hedberg, O.H., Hobart/Melbourne mule penny 1860 
(A.199). Weakly struck in centre as always, traces of red, 
nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 668) 

 

860*
Hedberg, O.H., Hobart Australia seated figure pattern penny,
undated (A.201) var., H.33/2 struck en medaille on thick flan
(3mm) by W.J.Taylor, London. Attractive dark lilac brown 
patina, nearly FDC and excessively rare.

$2,000

Ex Guy Newton-Brown (lot 2704) Collection.   

 

861*
Hedberg, O.H., Hobart Australia seated figure penny,
undated (A.201). Traces of collector’s ink no. 160 on obverse 
otherwise light glossy brown uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 745).  
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862*
Hedberg, O.H., Hobart mule halfpenny, undated (A.212) 
muled with reverse of Dease. Light brown mint bloom, 
nearly FDC and rare.

$2,500

Ex J.C.Freeman (lot 325) Collection and Osborne (lot 847) Collection.

 

863*
Henry, R, Hobart penny, undated (A.225) with straight 
grained (or milled) edge. Good very fine.

$500

Ex C.E. Pitchfork (lot 401) Collection. 

 

864*
Henry, Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226). Full original 
mint red, FDC and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin (lot 198) and Utrecht (lot 1009) collections.

 

865*
Hodgson, A.G, Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.255) West 
omitted. Dark brown, toned very fine and very rare.

$700

Ex J.L. Griffin and the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collections (lot
254). 

 

866*
Hodgson, A.G., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1860 (A.256). 
Grey brown patina with traces of red, FDC and very rare 
thus.

$1,500

Ex Utrecht (lot 1014) Collection. 

 

867*
Hodgson, A.G., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1860 (A.256). 
Deep lilac toned, nearly FDC and rare thus.

$750

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985.

 

868*
Hodgson, A.G., Melbourne proof penny, 1862 (A.257). 
Light red and brown almost matte fields, nearly FDC and
rare.

$750

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985.

 

869*
Hodgson, A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257). Partly 
lacquered dark grey brown good extremely fine proof-like
striking. 

$400

Ex Spink Australia Sale Sale 38 (lot 603).
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870*
Hodgson Bros., Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260). Glossy brown 
with hints of red, good extremely fine and rare, especially
in this condition.

$1,500
Ex R.V. Warren (lot 472) Collection.

871 
Hutton, G., Hobart halfpenny, ND (A.279); Hyde, Robert 
& Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1861 (A.287); Jarvey, 
William Andrew., Hobart penny, ND (A.301); Parker, R., 
Geelong penny, ND (A.419); Ridler, R.B., Victoria penny, 
1862 (A.453); Shreeve, N., Adelaide copper halfpenny, ND 
(A.494). Good - nearly very fine. (6)

$150

 

872*
Hyde, Robert & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1861 (A.287). 
Red and brown, nearly uncirculated. 

$300

 

873*
Josephs, R., New Town penny, 1855 (A.309). Virtually full 
mint red, obverse brilliant reflective fields, FDC and rare.

$600

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin Collection (privately) and Utrecht (lot 1020) 
Collection. 

 

874*
Josephs, R., New Town halfpenny, 1855 (A.310). Brilliant, 
virtually full original mint red, nearly FDC and rare thus.

$750

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin Collection (privately), Utrecht (lot 1021) and Strathburn 
(lot 2738) Collections. 

 

875*
Larcombe & Company, Brisbane penny, undated (A.313). 
Glossy grey brown, uncirculated, obverse reflective fields.

$400

Ex Osborne (lot 884) Collection.

 

876*
Larcombe & Company, Brisbane Emu mule penny, undated 
(A.314). Reverse die in advanced die break and rust state, 
beautiful dark brown brilliant patina, nearly FDC and very 
rare, possibly the finest known.

$9,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 41 (lot 608) 

 

877* 
Lazarus, S. & S., Melbourne penny, undated (A.315). Good 
very fine and rare.

$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 5 (lot 259) and the Osborne Collection (lot 885)

 

878*
Leeson, J.D., Sale penny, 1862 (A.318). Dent in reverse field,
old scratch on obverse otherwise glossy brown patina, nearly 
extremely fine and rare.

$750

Ex Strathburn (lot 2744) Collection. 
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879* 
Levy, Lipman, Wellington mule penny, undated (A.323) 
muled with Irish Wellington head. Minor contact marks on 
the reverse otherwise nearly FDC and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink/Stern sale 1975 (lot 367) and Strathburn (lot 2751) Collection.

 

880*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington Australia seated figure penny,
undated (A.324). Attractive red and blue brown uncirculated 
and rare.

$1,500

Ex Strathburn (lot 2752) collection.

 

881*
Lloyd, W.F. & D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331). Very 
fine and rare, especially in this condition.

$750

 

882*
Marks, Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341). Good 
very fine and rare thus.

$500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 737). 

 

883*
Merry & Bush, Queensland penny, 1863 (A.364). Good very 
fine and rare in this condition.

$250
Ex R. Jewell and Strathburn (lot 2778) collections.

 

884*
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch, Maori head/Maori 
scene small size penny, undated (A.-;H.R54; L.334R). 
Choice proof-like uncirculated and excessivly rare, the finest
known.

$20,000

Ex A.H.F. Baldwin, K. Frost (lot 554), Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 417) and 
A. Sutherland (lot 783) collections.

 

885*
Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.387). Some mint 
red, good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$500
Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection (lot 469).

 

886*
New Zealand, Queen Victoria pattern penny 1879 by Joseph 
Moore, Birmingham (A.399). Mostly red uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 38 (lot 634) and previously in the bulk lot 
purchased by Baldwin at the Shorthouse sale in London in August 1916 
(Sotheby). Shorthouse, of Birmingham, was a close friend of Joseph 

Moore.
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887*
[Peek & Campbell] Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853, by J.C. 
Thornthwaite (A.431). Clipped planchet in manufacture 
otherwise fine.

$150

 

888*
Perkins & Co., Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436; L.337a 
this token). Dark grey brown patina, very fine or better and
rare.

$300

 

889*
Perkins & Co., Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436). Cleaned 
otherwise nearly very fine and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 647)  

 

 

890*
Shreeve, N., Adelaide, unofficial farthing in brass (A.494, 5).
Good very fine; very fine, the second very rare. (2)

$800

Ex R.V. Warren (lot 500) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 65.

 

891*
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane penny, undated (A.505). 
Advanced die breaks on the reverse, extremely fine/ good
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 453) 

 

892*
Taylor, W.J., Australia kangaroo & emu penny, undated 
(A.571). Full original brilliant mint red, FDC and rare.

$500

Ex Spink Noble Sale (lot 696). 

 

893*
Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579). Even dark 
brown patina, centre not struck up as always otherwise very 
fine and rare, especially in this condition.

$1,500

 

894*
Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney halfpenny 1854 (A.582) 
“medallist” spelling. Brown patina, nearly very fine and
rare.

$1,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 795) and Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 
459)
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895*
Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583) 
“medallisit” spelling. Collector’s ink no 243 on obverse 
otherwise dark brown patina, good very fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex K. Frost (lot 486) Collection, Stern sale October 1977 and Strathburn 
(lot 289I) Collection. The die was recut (or re’punched) to include a second 
I in medallist causing the first I to be over an S and the second I to be the
original T. 

 

896*
Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583) 
“medallisit “ spelling. Some usual weaknesses otherwise 
very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 795)

 

897*
Thrale & Cross, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.584). 
Even glossy brown patina, good very fine and rare in this
condition.

$600

Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 796)

 

898*
Williams, J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny,undated (A.638). 
Attractive blue and red brown patina, good extremely fine
and rare thus.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 661) 

 

899*
Wilson, A.S., Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639). Even 
brown patina, good very fine and rare, especially in this
condition.

$1,500

 

900*
Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.682). 
Toned and weakly struck, otherwise good fine and rare.

$1,200

 

901*
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688). Toned with dark spots otherwise very fine.

$500

Ex J.L. Griffin and Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collection (lot 262).

 

902*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691). 
Toned, nearly very fine.

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 621)
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THE OUTSTANDING ABORIGINE THREEPENCE

 

903*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860, 
aborigine with boomerang (A.692). A superb gem specimen 
striking, virtually FDC and excessively rare in this condition, 
the finest known and an Australian icon.

$75,000

Ex Sir Marcus Clark Collection and E.Wythes Collection, Spink Australia sale 
6, November 1981 (lot 457) where it realised an unprecedented $23,000.

904 
Various issues as per Andrews, no’s 254, 280, 284, 285, 295, 
319. Nearly very fine - good very fine. (6) 

$120

905 
Various issues as per Andrews, no’s 573, 586, 598, 659. 
Nearly very fine - very fine. (4) 

$100

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

906 
Keeling Cocos Islands, bone or ivory token for two rupees, J. 
Clunies Ross 1913 (602); Stewart & Hemmant Brisbane & 
Rockhampton penny, undated (A.505). Second with punch 
mark on reverse otherwise good fine. (2)

$40

 

907*
SMS Emden, canteen token in brass for fifty pfening. Nearly 
very fine.

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 178) and Peter E. Williams collection.

 

908*
SMS Emden, canteen token for one hundred pfening in nickel 
plated zinc. Some blistering as always, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$400

 

909*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for five shillings. Nearly full glossy mint red, 
uncirculated.

$2,000

 

910*
Commonwealth of Australia World War II, Internment 
Camps token for five shillings. Good very fine and rare.

$1,500

 

911*
Commonwealth of Australia World War II, Internment 
Camps token for two shillings. Scratches under shillings 
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$300
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912 
Commonwealth of Australia World War II, Internment 
Camps tokens for shilling, threepence and penny. Good 
extremely fine; good very fine; very fine. (3)

$350

913 
Canteen checks, uniface for 3d (22), 6d(33) 1/- (30), 2/- (26) 
10/-(11), the last in brass, the others aluminium, first, third
and fourth with Miller & Morris, second and fifth G.A.
Miller & Sons. Also Birmingham made George III halfguinea 
counters in brass dated 1788 (18), all in brass decorated 
wooden box. Extremely fine. (140)

$150

914 
Australian tokens and checks, includes value stated checks, 
ferry passes and tokens, bread, milk, tea and miscellaneos 
tokens. Good - uncirculated. (42)

$120

915 
Collie Industrial Co- Operative Society Ltd (W.A), one loaf 
bread token (CMH.C.10). Extremely fine- uncirculated. 
(5)

$90

916 
Bread tokens, a small collection, no duplication, includes a 
few scarcer tokens. Very good - uncirculated. (34)

$120

917 
Bread tokens, a small collection, no duplication, plus several 
milk tokens. Good - uncirculated. (57)

$140

 

918*
Australia - Malta Related, club token, Valetta Club, value 
“2”, cu-ni (nickel plated copper?), (27mm) milled edge. 
Nearly very fine.

$50

This piece is thought to be Australian as several of these club tokens have 
been discovered in Sydney over the years.


